
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

4 December 2012 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 4) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 0) 

Georgina Galpin 
(Chairman) 
Frederick Osborne 
(Vice-Chair) 
Roger Ramsey 
Frederick Thompson 
 

Clarence Barrett 
 

Denis Breading 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

email: james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 4 December 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2012 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 JACOBS CONTRACT UPDATE  
 
 An oral report will be given. 

 
 

6 LEASEHOLDER VALUATION TRIBUNAL UPDATE  
 
 An oral report will be given. 

 
 

7 ANNUAL AUDIT  LETTER (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

8 ACCOUNTS CLOSURE TIMETABLE (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee, 4 December 2012 

 
 

 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 2 (Pages 23 - 48) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

10 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 2 (Pages 49 - 60) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

11 GOVERNANCE UPDATE INC WHISTLEBLOWING (Pages 61 - 68) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 
 

13 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT  
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration & 
Member Support Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�
��������	
�����������	
����

�������	��������
�����������������������������

��������� �!��"#��$%&�"����'&�"���(�
�
)!�*���+�
�
�	����,,	��+�
�

�

���*�!-���-���!�.��
�

�������	��	
�������������	�������������

�������
	���
�������������������������
�

��*�/���*0��!�.��
�

�
	�������	����
�

,� �.!��!�.��
�

 ��������	�����
�

�
�
!��	��
����"	������������������	������������#���

������������������������
�
��#���

���$#��	��"	��	
����������	��	������������
�
%�&�&�����������#�
���"	����������
�
'�
��������"���������	���	

�����������"����	������"����������	�	�����
�
(���#��� ��� ��	��&	��� 	���#���&���� "���� &	��� ���	������ �&��������
��	�#	���� 	��	���&���� 	��� ��� ��������� &	����� �������� ��

�"��� ��� ���
��&&�����
�
�
%)� ��������	
�������������

�
(���&��#������ ���&��������� �����&&������
�����*+�,#���*-%*�"����
	������ 	�� 	� ������� �������� �#�.��� �� ��� 	������� ��� ��#���

��� �	���/��
�	&��������
�����������&�&�����"������������	��
�������	�������������
�����	��&	���
�

%+� �����,�����������	
����	������
�
(��� �	�&��� ��� !���#��� *-%%0%*� "���� �#�&���� ���� ��� ��&&�����
	�����	
��������������"�$�&����/�	������������	�&������$���&����
��� 1�������� *-%%2%*�� ��� ��&����������� 3���&�� 	��� 45�����#���
�	�&���*-%%2%*������	
	������
[...]
epare for the Whole of
Government Accounts.

We reported our findings to the National Audit
Office on 5 October 2012.

Form a conclusion on the arrangements the
Authority has made for securing economy,
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of
resources.

On 28 September 2012 we issued an unqualified
value for money conclusion.

Consider the completeness of disclosures in the
Authority’s annual governance statement,
identify any inconsistencies with the other
information of which we are aware from our
work and consider whether it complies with

There were no issues to report in this regard

Introduction

Page 10



London Borough of Havering Annual Audit Letter
October 2012

Audit responsibility Result

CIPFA / SOLACE guidance.

Consider whether, in the public interest, we
should make a report on any matter coming to
our notice in the course of the audit.

There were no issues to report in this regard

Determine whether any other action should be
taken in relation to our responsibilities under the
Audit Commission Act.

There were no issues to report in this regard

Issue a certificate that we have completed the
audit in accordance with the requirements of the
Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Code of
Practice issued by the Audit Commission.

We have not been able to issue our audit
certificate because the Council has not yet
prepared its Pension Fund Annual Report and
Accounts on which we are required to give an
audit opinion and there is an outstanding matter
in relation to an objection on the 2009/10
financial statements (see below for detail).

We also provide an audit report on the separate Annual Pension Fund Report and Accounts. The Council is
currently completing and once this is done we will then issue our Audit Report. There are no matters to draw to
your attention in relation to this.

Objection to 2009/10 accounts

We explained in our 2010/11 Annual Audit Letter that our work was still continuing to address the objection to the
2009/10 accounts. As such
[...]
uthority during 2011/12 is included below:

Appendix A –

Summary of recommendations

Source
Document

Recommendation Management’s response Target
Implementation

Date

ISA 260 Report
to those
charged with
governance,
page 18.

Listing of creditor and accruals
from Oracle system

As part of our testing of the Accounts
payable balance, we requested a list of
the creditors making up the balance of
£41.9m in the accounts split by trade
payables and accruals.

Management were unable to provide us
with the information to support this
request, therefore we had to adopt
alternative audit procedures which
involved identifying listings for specific
TB codes and manually netting off debits
and credits in order to identify the actual
year end position and the in year
movement. This listing was then used as
the basis for sample testing.

We recommend that this situation is
addressed for the 2012/13 financial
statements closedown.

Options to produce the
report will be investigated
and explored to determine
the most appropriate way
forward.

As part of the
planning for 12/13
Corporate Finance
are working
closely with ISS to
ensure that the
relevant reports
will be made
available to PwC
by the end of
12/13.

ISA 260 Report
to those
charged with
governance,
page 18.

Monthly payroll reconciliations
did not operate as intended
throughout the financial year

During the 2011/12 financial year the
Authority was unable to perform
monthly payroll reconciliations between
the payroll system and the main
accounting Oracle R12 system.

From discussion with management we
understand the control deficiency is due
to an Oracle report issue which is being
investigated and corrected.

A year end payroll reconciliation was
produced for the purpose of the audit.
The payroll reconciliation included non
payroll costs that resulted in a £850,000
difference between the payroll system
and the general ledger.

Additional audit procedures were

Reconciliations are taking
place on a regular basis. The
evid
[...]
dual    [] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report advises the Audit Committee of the progress to date in preparing for the 
closure of Accounts 2012/13.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



Audit Committee, 4 December 2012 

 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report and the actions taken to date to prepare 
for the 2012/13 closure of accounts. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.  Background 
. 

        The Council successfully closed its accounts and prepared its Financial 
Statements on an IFRS (International Financial Reporting Standards) basis for the 
second time in 2011/12. 

 
 There are a number of technical changes required under The Code of Practice in 

2012/13. The priority for the closure programme is to ensure that all key activities 
have been captured in the timetable and roles and responsibilities identified and 
understood. 

 
 2. Key Issues  
  
 The key issues to be addressed during the 2012/13 closedown are as follows: 
  
 2.1. Infrastructure Assets 
  

Infrastructure assets include roads, highways, bridges and street furniture. These 
assets are currently recorded on the Balance Sheet on a Depreciated Historic Cost 
(DHC) basis. The Whole of Government Accounts guidance includes a 
requirement to record such assets on a Depreciated Replacement Cost (DRC) 
basis in 2012/13. It will be necessary to identify all such assets, with appropriate 
measurements and then establish the cost of replacing these assets at current 
prices (in accordance with The Code of Practice on Transport Infrastructure 
Assets). Valuations would need to be updated regularly in order to ensure 
compliance with The Code.  
 
The phasing is expected over a two year period as set out below. In 2012/13 the 
Council can opt to make a minimum disclosure by way of a note to the accounts 
with full disclosure in 2013/14. However, the 2012/13 prior year comparatives will 
need to be re-stated in the 2013/14 accounts to reflect the changed valuation 
basis. 
 
In 2013/14, the Council’s Balance Sheet valuation will increase significantly as 
would the annual depreciation and impairment charges to the related service 
revenue accounts.  However, there would be no impact upon the Council’s revenue 
out-turn as depreciation and impairment charges are reversed out through the 

Page 18



Audit Committee, 4 December 2012 

 
 
 
Capital Adjustment Account. The precise requirements are currently being 
evaluated by officers. 
 

Year  Requirement 

2012/13 Voluntary note to the Statutory Accounts 

2013/14 Full disclosure 

 
 2.2. Homes in Havering  
 
 The re-integration of the Arms Length Management Organisation requires a 

number of changes to the accounting disclosures and ultimately the Council would 
no longer be required to produce Group Accounts. From an operational viewpoint, 
HiH relied heavily on agency staff which brings with it additional risks associated 
with high staff turnover and continuity of service. 
 

 2.3. Oracle Phase 2 - I-Procurement 
  
 Implementation of Oracle phase 2, i-proc, is an additional call on staff time involved 

in the closure process. Systems shut down of i-proc will involve a two tier shutdown 
as go live is planned to take place on 1st Jan 2013. 

 
2.4. Public Health Transfer  
 
Public Health services in Havering are being transferred to the Council in April 
2013. The timing of this merger will affect closedown between 1st April and 30th 
June as staff involved in normal closedown activities may be diverted to the 
project. 
 
2.5. Council Tax Benefit System reform 
 
The Welfare Reform Act 2012 will abolish the national Council Tax Benefit scheme 
from April 2013 and the Local Government Finance Bill currently making its way 
through Parliament will enable Local Authorities to design their own local council 
tax support schemes. Preparation and implementation of the new scheme may 
impact upon the ability to deliver a successful closedown programme. 
 
2.6 Local Government Financial Settlement 
 
Major changes in Local Government Funding are expected to be confirmed in the 
Government’s autumn statement including the localisation of Business Rates. Staff 
time has been prioritised towards understanding the implications of the proposals 
for budget setting purposes, public consultation and the implementation of new 
systems and processes. These matters inevitably impact upon the ability to plan 
and resource the closure timetable. 
 
3. Progress to Date 

 
 The final year end closure of accounts timetable has been issued and is being 

monitored. Regular meetings have been scheduled until the end of June 2013. 

Page 19



Audit Committee, 4 December 2012 

 
 
 

 
 The guidance notes have been consulted upon and are being updated. The final 

documentation will be issued in early January 2013. 
 

The closedown planning process began in earnest in November 2012. The process 
will be monitored routinely by Corporate Finance. Regular reports will be made to 
both Corporate Management Team and Audit Committee. 
 
4. Progress against matters raised by the external auditors in the Report to 
Management (ISA 260) 

 
a) Listing of creditor and accruals from the Oracle system 
 

As part of Auditors’ testing of the Accounts Payable balance, they requested a list 
of the creditors making up the balance in the accounts split by trade payables and 
accruals. Options to produce the report will be investigated and explored by ISS to 
determine the most appropriate way forward for 12/13. 
 
b) Monthly payroll reconciliations did not operate as intended throughout 

the financial year 
 
During the 2011/12 financial year the Authority was unable to perform monthly 
payroll reconciliations between the payroll system and the main accounting Oracle 
R12 system. 
 
From discussion we know that the control deficiency is due to an Oracle report 
issue which is being investigated and corrected. A year end 
[...]
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
By maintaining an adequate audit service to serve the Council, management are 
supported in the effective identification and efficient management of risks.  Failure 
to maximise the performance of the service may lead to losses caused by 
insufficient or ineffective controls or even failure to achieve objectives where risks 
are not mitigated.  In addition recommendations may arise from any audit work 
undertaken and managers have the opportunity of commenting on these before 
they are finalised. In accepting audit recommendations, the managers are 
obligated to consider financial risks and costs associated with the implications of 
the recommendations.  Managers are also required to identify implementation 
dates and then put in place appropriate actions to ensure these are achieved. 
Failure to either implement at all or meet the target date may have control 
implications, although these would be highlighted by any subsequent audit work.    
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

None 
 
 

Page 25



Audit Committee 4 December 2012 

 
 
 

  

Section 1 Background and Resources 
 
1.1 During quarter two all posts in the establishment have had a permanent post 

holder in place.    
 
1.2 At the end of September £40,828 of the £50k income target relating to the 

systems audit team has been achieved. 
 
1.3 The forecast outturn for 2012/13 is currently within the allocated budget. 
 
 
Section 2 Audit Work 2nd July to 28th September 2012.     
     
2.1 At the end of September 37% of the audit plan had been delivered.  This 

was against a target for the period of 45%.  
 
2.2 At the end of September thirteen assignments had been completed and 

eighteen were in pro
[...]
r – F&C 1   1   

i-Expenses & Purchase Cards Internal Shared Services 1 1 1 3   

Main Accounting Internal Shared Services  1  1   

 Total 8 16 2 26 0 0 

 
 

P
age 46



Audit Committee 4 December 2012 

 
 
 

  

7.5 Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations – 2012/13 
 

 
Outstanding 

Review in 2012/13 HoS Responsible  High  Medium  Low Position as at end September 12 

 
 

   In Progress  
Not  
Started 

Position 
Unknown 

Information Governance 
ACE – Legal & 
Democratic Services 1 2    3 

Ingrebourne Children’s Centre Children’s Services 1   1   

 Total 2 2  1 0 3 

 

P
age 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 
4 December 2012 

 
 

 

Subject Heading: 

 

 

Fraud Progress Report 

Report Author and contact details: 

 

 

Vanessa Bateman – Internal Audit & 
Corporate Risk Manager  
ext: 3733  email: 
vanessa.bateman@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 

 

 

To advise the Committee of the work and 
performance of the Council’s anti fraud 
and corruption resources. 

Financial summary: 

 

 

This report details information relating to 
fraud investigations. 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

Clean, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [X] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [X] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [X] 

 

 

SUMMARY 

 
This report advises the Committee of the work of the Investigations Team and the 
Internal Audit Fraud Team from 2nd July 2012 to 28th September 2012. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 
1. To note the contents of the report. 
 
2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of the officers where 

required, either with regards the cases highlighted or the performance of the 
respective teams. 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 49



Audit Committee, 4 December 2012 

 

 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
This report contains two sections; the content of each section is outlined 
below: 
 
Section 1. Resources & Direction of Travel 
 
Section  2. HB/CTB Fraud Work, Housing Tenancy & Internal Audit Fraud Work

 A) Case Load 
  B) Referrals & Fraud Reports 
   C) Current Case Load 
   D) Outcomes 
   E) Case Studies and Proactive Work 
   F) HB/CTB fraud overpayments 
   G) Savings & Losses  
              

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks:  
 
Fraud and corruption will often lead to financial loss to the authority.  By maintaining 
robust anti fraud and corruption arrangements and a clear strategy in this area, the 
risk of such losses will be reduced.  Arrangements must be sufficient to ensure that 
controls are implemented, based on risk, to prevent, deter and detect fraud.  The 
work of the fraud team often identifies losses which may be recouped by the 
Council.  The work of the Benefit Investigation Team regularly identifies benefit to 
which claimants are not entitled which are to be recovered by the Council.  There 
are however, no direct financial implications or risks arising directly from this report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no legal implications from noting the contents of this Report.  
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no HR implications from noting the contents of this Report.  
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no Equalities implications from noting the contents of this Report.  
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Page 50



Audit Committee, 4 December 2012 

 

  
 

Section 1 Resources & Direction of Travel 
 

1.1 A restructure of the Investigations Team was finalised at the end of September 
the process to recruit has commenced with agency resources in place to cover 
the post until a permanent post holder starts. 

 
1.2 The Principal Investigator has been seconded to Department of Work and 

Pensions for six months to work on the Single Fraud I
[...]
ject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      X 
Excellence in education and learning     X 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity X 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    X 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   X 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

This report aims to update Members regarding embedded arrangements with 
regards to Corporate Governance and the production of the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS); the progress to address the issues identified in 
the 2011/12 AGS; and the work of the officer Governance Group to date in 
2012/13. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 61



Audit Committee, 4 December 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. To consider the contents of the report. 

 
2. To note the progress made in addressing issues identified within the 

2011/12 AGS. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.1 Members of Audit Committee are responsible for the approval of the 
AGS.    The Audit Committee are required as part of their role to 
consider any Corporate Governance related issues that need to be 
referred to the Governance Committee for review. 

 
1.2 The framework and process to produce the AGS is fully embedded 

within the governance group’s annual timetable and agenda.   
 
1.3 The Officer Governance Group chaired by the Group Director Finance 

and Commerce, has continued to meet quarterly.  During the year the 
actions taken to address the issues identified in the 2011/12 AGS have 
been captured and reported to Governance Group.  Appendix 1 details 
the action plan as at November 2012 and good progress is noted in all 
areas.  The action plan will be updated again at the end of March 2013 
at which time a decision will be taken as to whether each issue has been 
sufficiently addressed and can be removed.   

 
1.4 A review of the membership of the Governance Group has been 

completed and invites extended to relevant colleagues across the 
organisation to make sure all Directorates are appropriately engaged 
with the Corporate Governance Agenda. 

 
1.5 The process to draft the 2012/13 AGS is underway; the timetable has 

been reviewed by the Governance Group.  The actions planned for the 
next couple of months include a review of: 

• our governance arrangements against the updated 
CIPFA/SOLACE - ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government’ framework due to be issued in December 2012; 

• Assurances from external bodies; 

• Issues coming out of audit work; and 

• Mini Assurance Statement templates. 
 

1.6 The Whistle-Blowing Policy has been updated and ownership reviewed 
this is due to be discussed with unions prior to being presented to the 
Governance Committee in January for approval. 

Page 62



Audit Committee, 4 December 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
1.7 A new, more comprehensive Declaration of Interest form has been 

produced and implemented following a review at Governance Group.  
The group will continue to review this implementation and any issues 
that arise going forward. 

 
1.8 There are no significant issues arising to report to members at this time.  

Once all sources of assurance have been reviewed at the end of the 
financial year, a draft version of the AGS will be presented to the 
Committee in June for approval as part of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts.  If necessary any significant issues will be highlighted to the 
Committee at the May meeting. 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are none arising directly from this report.  The risks of our arrangements 
not complying with best practice may lead to the Council not being viewed as 
open and transparent by stakeholders.  Failure to produce a robust AGS could 
result in the Council’s Accounts being qualified. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report 

 
 

Human Resources implications and risks: 
 

None arising directly from this report 
 
Equali
[...]
system. 

Training has commenced. 

Risk Assessment reviewed six months on and in 

light of latest publication by Audit Commission 

‘Protecting the Public Purse’. 

Increased fraud resources business case 

agreed. 

 

Group Director Finance 

& Commerce 

 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	7 ANNUAL AUDIT  LETTER
	2011-12 LB Havering AAL_Final Version for Audit Committee

	8 ACCOUNTS CLOSURE TIMETABLE
	9 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 2
	10 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 2
	11 GOVERNANCE UPDATE INC WHISTLEBLOWING
	Appendix 1 - 1112 ACTION PLAN as at November 2012




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

4 December 2012 (7.30  - 8.50 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Georgina Galpin (in the Chair) Wendy Brice-Thompson 
(In place of Frederick Osborne), Roger Ramsey and 
Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

   
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Frederick Thompson  . 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
23 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

24 JACOBS CONTRACT UPDATE  
 
The Committee were provided with an update on the situation with the 
Jacobs contracts. They were advised that Jacobs had been provided with 
the Highways contact in 2010. At that time it was anticipated that any 
changes suggested by Jacobs could then be included in the Architectural 
Design Services contract. Unfortunately Jacobs had raised a number of 
issues and these were dealt with by the exchange of correspondence. This 
had led to an unacceptable delay. 
 
A final version of the Highways Contract had now been provided to Jacobs 
and the Architectural Design Services contract would follow shortly. 
 
In the interim period the council had been working to general terms. Officers 
advised the Committee that lessons had been learnt and procedures 
tightened up. 
 



Audit Committee, 4 December 2012 

 
 

 

The report was noted but officers were advised that the Committee would 
require a further update if the contracts were not signed by the next 
meeting. 
 
 

25 LEASEHOLDER VALUATION TRIBUNAL UPDATE  
 
Officers advised the Committee that the Council had won the case against 
Mt M when it had been referred back to the Leasehold Valuation Tribunal. 
The Tribunal had found that the charge was fair and reasonable. 
 
PWC advised the Committee that Mr M challenge against them had been 
dismissed by the Courts and costs had been awarded against him. His only 
possibility for appeal was if it was in the Public Interest. PWC did not believe 
this was a viable option. 
 
In the circumstances PWC could finally sign off on the last three years 
accounts. 
 
The Committee were advised that officers would update the Committee on 
the situation with the Surtees contract at the next meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the reports. 
 
 

26 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
PWC advised the Committee that they had no issues to bring to the 
Councils attention. The Committee were reminded that PWC had reported 
their findings to the Committee on 25 September, following which they had 
issued an unqualified audit opinion, an unqualified value for money 
conclusion and raised no issues. They had been unable to issue the audit 
certificate because the Council had not prepared its Pension Fund Annual 
Report and Accounts. 
 
The Audit Letter identified two significant recommendations. These related 
to: 

 Listing of creditor and accruals from Oracle system: and 

 Monthly payroll reconciliations did not operate as intended 
throughout the year. 
 

The Committee were informed that Management had responded and the 
second recommendation had already been dealt with. Work was in progress 
to ensure that ISS could ensure the relevant reports would be available by 
the end of 2012/13. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 
 



Audit Committee, 4 December 2012 

 
 

 

 
 
 

27 ACCOUNTS CLOSURE TIMETABLE  
 
Officers informed the Committee of progress in preparing for the closure of 
accounts in 2012/13. The Council had successfully closed its accounts and 
prepared its Financial Statements on an IFRS (International Financial 
Reporting Standards) basis for the second time in 2011/12. A number of 
technical changes required under the Code of Practice in 2012/13. The 
priority for the closure programme was to ensure that all key activities had 
been captured in the timetable and roles and responsibilities identified and 
understood. 
 
Officers had identified a number of key issues which would need to be 
addressed during the closedown, these  were: 

 Infrastructure Assets – this year this would include roads, highways, 
bridges and street furniture (including bollards); 

 Homes in Havering – the re-integration of the Arms Length 
Management Organisation would require a number of changes to the 
accounting disclosures; 

 Oracle Phase 2 – I-Procurement; 

 Public Health Transfer – Public Health services in Havering were 
being transferred to the Council in April 2013; 

 Council Tax Benefit System reform – the Welfare Reform Act 2012 
would abolish the national Council Tax benefit scheme from April 
2013; 

 Local Government Financial Settlement – major changes in Local 
Government Funding were expected to be confirmed in the 
Government’s autumn statement including the localisation of 
Business Rates; 
 

The timetable had been issued and was being monitored. 
 
The Committee were concerned at the extra work involved in accounting for 
Infrastructure assets, especially bollards and asked officers to draft a letter 
for the lead member to send to the borough’s M.P.’s expressing their 
concerns. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

28 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 2  
 
The Committee received the latest progress report from the Internal Audit 
and Corporate Risk Manager. During quarter two all posts in the 
establishment had a permanent post holder in place and by the end of 
September £40,828 of the £50k income target relating to the systems audit 
team had been achieved. 
 



Audit Committee, 4 December 2012 

 
 

 

The Committee were informed that 4 (four) systems audits had been 
completed, all had received a limited opinion. It was confirmed that the 
recommendations for the Ingrebourne Children’s Centre applied to the audit 
reports for the other two Children’s Centres visited, i.e. Elm Park and South 
Hornchurch. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that the budgets for the 13 Children’s 
Centres had not been devolved and there were some problems. There was 
no risk management of strategic oversight and a lack of direction from the 
centre. The Committee raised the issue of the failure to arrange CRB 
checks for cleaners at the centres. Officers explained that the cleaners were 
provided as a corporate service and the Children’s Centres had a 
reasonable expectation that all the cleaners had been CRB checked. 
 
Given the issues raised the Committee have asked for an update to be 
submitted to the next meeting. 
 
Details of the follow up audit of the Education Computer Centre were 
provided for the Committee’s information. Given the lack of progress in 
responding to the initial recommendations a further follow up had been 
scheduled for April 2013. 
 
The Committee expressed concern that the Council no longer had the 
authority to follow up the schools audit work for schools which had become 
academies. Officers advised the Committee that they were approaching all 
the schools with an offer to continue the work but schools were no longer 
required to have Internal Auditors when they became academies. Given the 
number of recommendations raised with regard to Frances Bardsley School 
for Girls the Committee asked that the Governing Body be reminded that the 
Council were unable to follow up to ensure that the recommendations were 
actioned. A copy of the letter would be sent to all members of the 
Committee and the Department for Education. 
 
 

29 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 2  
 
The Internal Audit & Corporate Risk Manager provided the Committee with 
an update of the work undertaken by the Investigations Team and the 
Internal Audit Fraud Team from 2nd July 2012 to 28th September 2012. The 
restructure of the Investigations Team had been finalised at the end of 
September and the process to recruit had been started with agency 
resources in place to cover the post until a permanent post holder started. 
 
The Committee was advised that funding had been approved to cover the 
continued establishment of two previously unfunded posts given the 
generation of more referrals following data matching referrals. 
 
Details of a number of successful cases were provided for the Committee’s 
information. Officers advised that an ex-employee of the Benefits Team had 
been successfully prosecuted and a long standing case under the Proceeds 



Audit Committee, 4 December 2012 

 
 

 

of Crime legislation had been concluded with the council probably getting 
back £140,000 of overpayment. 
 
The Committee asked whether the Council’s recovery proceedings were 
sufficiently robust. The Group Director, Finance and Commerce informed 
the Committee that the Council’s overall debt position was good. Additional 
capacity was available until the end of December and a request had been 
made to extend this for a further 9 months. 
 
Where recovery was from an on-going benefits case the process was 
always lengthy. However, where greed was involved the Council was 
utilising the Proceeds of Crime legislation as a deterrent. 
 
Officers advised that the changes in the collection of Business Rates from 
April 2013 could present challenges for the Council and the emerging risks 
had been recognised. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

30 GOVERNANCE UPDATE INC WHISTLEBLOWING  
 
The Committee received an update regarding the embedded arrangements 
with regard to Corporate Governance and the production of the Annual 
Governance Statement. The process to draft the 2012/13 Annual 
Governance Statement was underway: the timetable had been reviewed bu 
the Governance Group. The actions planned for the next couple of months 
included a review of: 
 

 Our governance arrangements against the updated CIPFA/Solace – 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government framework’ which 
was due to be issued in December 2012; 

 Assurances from external bodies; 

 Issues coming out of audit work; and 

 Mini Assurance Statement templates. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

31 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT  
 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting 
during discussion of the following item on the grounds that if 
members of the public were present it was likely that, given the nature 
of the business to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
it was not in the public interest to publish this information. 



Audit Committee, 4 December 2012 

 
 

 

 
The Committee noted details of the Councils investments as held at 30 
September 2012. They were pleased to note that in the quarter they had 
outperformed the benchmark by 59 bp and the budgeted return by 46bp. 
Officers did advise that this position might not continue in the remaining two 
quarters as the returns were subject to the vicissitudes of the market. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


